

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

by and through LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff,

-v.-

CVS HEALTH CORP.,

Defendant.

Index No. 452197/2022

Hon. Robert R. Reed

Mot. Seq. No. 1

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
CVS HEALTH CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Enu A. Mainigi (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Jonathan B. Pitt
Katherine A. Trefz (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
C.J. Pruski (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Thomas W. Ryan
Matthew J. Greer (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
650 Fifth Avenue
Suite 1500
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
jpitt@wc.com

Michael G. Cowie (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Dennis S. Schmelzer
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street NW #1200
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 261-3339
mike.cowie@dechert.com

Jonathan D. Lupkin
LUPKIN PLLC
80 Broad Street, Suite 1301
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (646) 367-2771
jlupkin@lupkinpllc.com

Attorneys for Defendant CVS Health Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. The Complaint	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Complaint Fails To Plead a Donnelly Act Claim	7
1. To State a Tying Claim, Plaintiff Must Allege Two Relevant Product Markets	7
2. The Complaint Fails To Allege a Proper Relevant Tying Product Market in Which CVS Has Market Power	8
3. The Complaint Fails To Allege a Proper Relevant Geographic Market for the Tying Product	15
4. The Complaint Fails To Allege Market-Wide Anticompetitive Impact in the Tied Product Market	17
B. The Executive Law Claim Should Be Dismissed Because It Rises and Falls with the Donnelly Act Claim	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

	Page
<u><i>Benjamin of Forest Hills Realty, Inc. v. Austin Sheppard Realty,</i></u> <u>823 N.Y.S.2d 79 (2d Dep't 2006)</u>	15
<u><i>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.,</i></u> 257 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep't 1999).....	6
<u><i>Columbia Gas of New York, Inc. v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.,</i></u> <u>28 N.Y.2d 117 (1971)</u>	2, 7, 9, 15
<u><i>Cont. Guest Servs. Corp. v. Int'l Bus. Servs.,</i></u> 939 N.Y.S.2d 30 (1st Dep't. 2012).....	10
<u><i>Country Pointe at Dix Hills Home Owners Ass'n v. Beechwood Org.,</i></u> <u>No. 21545-05, 2008 WL 4547524 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 4, 2008)</u>	8, 18
<u><i>Global Reinsurance Corp. U.S. Branch v. Equitas Ltd.,</i></u> 18 N.Y.3d 722 (2012).....	17
<u><i>Gomez-Jimenez v. New York Law Sch.,</i></u> 103 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep't 2012).....	6
<u><i>LaSonde v. Seabrook,</i></u> 933 N.Y.S.2d 195 (1st Dep't 2011).....	14
<u><i>Lopresti v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i></u> <u>No. 12719/04, 2004 WL 2364916 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 19, 2004)</u>	10
<u><i>Pyramid Co. of Rockland v. Mautner,</i></u> 581 N.Y.S.2d 562 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<u><i>Robinson v. Robinson,</i></u> 303 A.D.2d 234 (1st Dep't 2003).....	6
<u><i>Simon & Son Upholstery, Inc. v. 601 W. Assocs. LLC.,</i></u> <u>Nos. 390376-00, 604837-98, 2003 WL 22231540 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 27, 2003)</u>	15
<u><i>Siwek v. Mahoney,</i></u> 39 N.Y.2d 159 (1976).....	14
<u><i>Truetox Laboratories, LLC v. Healthfirst PHSP,</i></u> <u>129 N.Y.S.3d 728, 2020 WL 4556907 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 6, 2020)</u>	11, 12
<u><i>Victoria T. Enters., Inc. v. Charmer Indus.,</i></u> 881 N.Y.S.2d 570 (4th Dep't 2009).....	9, 11
<u><i>X.L.O. Concrete Corp. v. Rivergate Corp.,</i></u> 83 N.Y.2d 513 (1994).....	7

FEDERAL CASES

<u><i>Bays v. Walmart Inc.,</i></u> No. 21-0460, 2022 WL 1297097 (S.D. W. Va. April 29, 2022).....	4
<u><i>Cenedella v. Metro. Museum of Art,</i></u> 348 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	17

Page

Federal Cases—continued:

[Chapman v. N.Y. State Div. for Youth, 546 F.3d 230 \(2d Cir. 2008\)](#).....10

[Domed Stadium Hotel, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc., 732 F.2d 480 \(5th Cir. 1984\)](#).....11

[FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network, 841 F.3d 460 \(7th Cir. 2016\)](#).....16, 17

[FTC v. OSF Healthcare System, 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 \(N.D. Ill. 2012\)](#).....17

[Generac Corp. v. Caterpillar Inc., 172 F.3d 971 \(7th Cir. 1999\)](#).....13

[Gonzalez v. St. Margaret’s Hous. Dev. Fund Corp., 880 F.2d 1514 \(2d Cir. 1989\)](#).....8

[Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Ind. Ink, Inc., 547 U.S. 28 \(2006\)](#).....7, 8, 9

[In re Wireless Tel. Serv. Antitrust Litig., 385 F. Supp. 2d 403 \(S.D.N.Y. 2005\)](#).....18, 19

[Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde, 466 U.S. 2 \(1984\)](#).....8, 18, 19

[Kaufman v. Time Warner, 836 F.3d 137 \(2d Cir. 2016\)](#).....9

[Mathias v. Daily News, L.P., 152 F. Supp. 2d 465 \(S.D.N.Y. 2001\)](#).....16

[Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc., 124 F.3d 430 \(3d Cir. 1997\)](#).....11

[Shaw v. Rolex Watch, U.S.A., Inc., 673 F. Supp. 674 \(S.D.N.Y. 1987\)](#).....11

[Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal., 252 F.3d 1059 \(9th Cir. 2001\)](#).....11

[Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp., 959 F.2d 468 \(3d Cir. 1992\)](#).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

[75 Fed. Reg. 10272-01, 10278 \(2010\)](#).....12

[AIRx340B, The Impact of Growth in 340B Contract Pharmacy Arrangements – Six Years Later \(Oct. 2020\)](#).....10

New York Civil Practice Law and Rule

[§ 3211\(a\)\(1\)](#)6

[§ 3211\(a\)\(7\)](#)6

Donnelly Act, [N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 340](#) *et seq.*.....5

Executive Law, [N.Y. Exec. L. § 63\(12\)](#).....5, 19

Page

Other Authorities—continued:

Office of Pharmacy Affairs Data, June 18, 2018 (current data available at
<https://340bopais.hrsa.gov/>).....14
